
Keanu Sai <keanu.sai@gmail.com>

Note Verbale No. 2021-1-HI of October 11, 2021, from the
Hawaiian Ministry of Foreign Affairs


Minister of the Interior <interior@hawaiiankingdom.org> Mon, Oct 11, 2021 at 11:44 PM
Cc: Afghanistan <info@afghanistan-un.org>, Albania <mission.newyork@mfa.gov.al>,
Algeria <algeria@un.int>, Andorra <contact@andorraun.org>, Angola
<theangolamission@angolaun.org>, Antigua and Barbuda <unmission@ab.gov.org>,
Argentina <enaun@mrecic.gov.ar>, Armenia <armenia@un.int>, Australia
<australia@un.int>, Austria <new-york-ov@bmeia.gv.at>, Azerbaijan <azerbaijan@un.int>,
Bahamas <mission@bahamasny.com>, Bahrain <bahrain1@un.int>, Bangladesh
<bangladesh@un.int>, Barbados <prun@foreign.gov.bb>, Belarus <usaun@mfa.gov.by>,
Belgium <newyorkun@diplobel.fed.be>, Belize <blzun@belizemission.com>, Benin
<onu.newyork@gouv.bj>, Bhutan <bhutanmission@pmbny.bt>, Bolivia
<missionboliviaun@gmail.com>, Bosnia and Herzegovina <bihun@mvp.gov.ba>, Botswana
<botswana@un.int>, Brazil <distri.delbrasonu@itamaraty.gov.br>, Brunei Darussalam
<brunei@un.int>, Bulgaria <bulgaria@un.int>, Burkina Faso <bfapm@un.int>, Burundi
<ambabunewyork@yahoo.fr>, Cabo Verde <capeverde@un.int>, Cambodia
<cambodia@un.int>, Cameroon <cameroon.mission@yahoo.com>, Canada
<canada.un@international.gc.ca>, Central African Republic <repercaf.ny@gmail.com>,
Chad <chadmission.un@gmail.com>, Chile <chile.un@minrel.gob.cl>, China
<chinesemission@yahoo.com>, Colombia <colombia@colombiaun.org>, Comoros
<comoros@un.int>, Congo <congo@un.int>, Costa Rica <contact@missioncrun.org>,
Croatia <cromiss.un@mvep.hr>, Cuba <cuba_onu@cubanmission.com>, Cyprus
<unmission@mfa.gov.cy>, Czech Republic <un.newyork@embassy.mzv.cz>, Côte d'Ivoire
<cotedivoiremission@yahoo.com>, Democratic People’s Republic of Korea
<dprk.un@verizon.net>, Democratic Republic of the Congo <missiondrc@gmail.com>,
Denmark <nycmis@um.dk>, Djibouti <djibouti@nyct.net>, Dominica
<dominicaun@gmail.com>, Dominican Republic <drun@un.int>, Ecuador
<ecuador@un.int>, Egypt <mission.egypt@un.int>, El Salvador <elsalvador@un.int>,
Equatorial Guinea <info@equatorialguineaun.org>, Eritrea <general@eritreaun.org>,
Estonia <mission.newyork@mfa.ee>, Eswatini <eswatini@un.int>, Ethiopia
<ethiopia@un.int>, Fiji <mission@fijiprun.org>, Finland <sanomat.yke@formin.fi>, France
<france@franceonu.org>, Gabon <info@gabonunmission.com>, Gambia
<gambia_un@hotmail.com>, Georgia <geomission.un@mfa.gov.ge>, Germany <info@new-
york-un.diplo.de>, Ghana <ghanaperm@aol.com>, Greece <grdel.un@mfa.gr>, Grenada
<grenada@un.int>, Guatemala <onunewyork@minex.gob.gt>, Guinea
<missionofguinea.un@gmail.com>, Guinea-Bissau <guinebissauonu@gmail.com>, Guyana
<guyana@un.int>, Haiti <mphonu.newyork@diplomatie.ht>, Honduras
<Ny.honduras@hnun.org>, Hungary <hungaryun.ny@mfa.gov.hu>, Iceland
<unmission@mfa.is>, India <india.newyorkpmi@mea.gov.in>, Indonesia
<ptri@indonesiamission-ny.org>, Iran <Iran@un.int>, Iraq <iraq.mission@un.int>, Ireland
<newyorkpmun@dfa.ie>, Israel <uninfo@newyork.mfa.gov.il>, Italy <info.italyun@esteri.it>,



Jamaica <jamaica@un.int>, Japan <p-m-j@dn.mofa.go.jp>, Jordan
<missionun@jordanmissionun.com>, Kazakhstan <unkazmission@gmail.com>, Kenya
<info@kenyaun.org>, Kiribati <kimission.newyork@mfa.gov.ki>, Kuwait
<kuwait@kuwaitmissionun.org>, Kyrgyzstan <kyrgyzstan@un.int>, Lao People's
Democratic Republic <lao.pr.ny@gmail.com>, Latvia <mission.un-ny@mfa.gov.lv>, Lebanon
<contact@lebanonun.org>, Lesotho <lesothonewyork@gmail.com>, Liberia
<liberia@un.int>, Libya <mission@libya-un.gov.ly>, Liechtenstein <newyork@llv.li>,
Lithuania <lithuania@un.int>, Luxembourg <newyork.rp@mae.etat.lu>, Madagascar
<repermad.ny@gmail.com>, Malawi <MalawiNewyork@aol.com>, Malaysia
<mwnewyorkun@kln.gov.my>, Maldives <info@maldivesmission.com>, Mali
<miperma@malionu.com>, Malta <malta-un.newyork@gov.mt>, Marshall Islands
<marshallislands@un.int>, Mauritania <mauritaniamission@gmail.com>, Mauritius
<mauritius@un.int>, Mexico <onuusr1@sre.gob.mx>, Micronesia <fsmun@fsmgov.org>,
Monaco <monaco.un@gmail.com>, Mongolia <mongolianmission@twcmetrobiz.com>,
Montenegro <UN.NewYork@mfa.gov.me>, Morocco <morocco.un@maec.gov.ma>,
Mozambique <mozambique@un.int>, Myanmar <myanmarmission@verizon.net>, Namibia
<info@namibiaunmission.org>, Nauru <nauru@un.int>, Nepal <nepal@un.int>, Netherlands
<nyv@minbuza.nl>, New Zealand <nzpmun@gmail.com>, Nicaragua <nicaragua@un.int>,
Niger <nigermission@gmail.com>, Nigeria <permny@nigeriaunmission.org>, North
Macedonia <newyork@mfa.gov.mk>, Norway <delun@mfa.no>, Oman <oman@un.int>,
Pakistan <pakistan@un.int>, Palau <mission@palauun.org>, Panama <emb@panama-
un.org>, Papua New Guinea <pngun@pngmission.org>, Paraguay <paraguay@un.int>,
Peru <onuper@unperu.org>, Philippines <newyork.pm@nypm.org>, Poland
<poland.un@msz.gov.pl>, Portugal <portugal@un.int>, Qatar <pmun@mofa.gov.qa>,
Republic of Korea <korea.un@mofa.go.kr>, Republic of Moldova
<unmoldova@mfa.gov.md>, Romania <newyork-onu@mae.ro>, Russian Federation
<press@russiaun.ru>, Rwanda <ambanewyork@minaffet.gov.rw>, Saint Kitts and Nevis
<sknmission@aol.com>, Saint Lucia <info@stluciamission.org>, Saint Vincent and the
Grenadines <svgmission@gmail.com>, Samoa <samoanymission@outlook.com>, San
Marino <sanmarinoun@gmail.com>, Sao Tome and Principe <rdstppmun@gmail.com>,
Saudi Arabia <saudi-mission@un.int>, Senegal <senegal.mission@yahoo.fr>, Serbia
<info@serbiamissionun.org>, Seychelles <seychellesmissionun@gmail.com>, Sierra Leone
<sierraleone@un.int>, Singapore <singapore@un.int>, Slovakia <un.newyork@mzv.sk>,
Slovenia <slovenia@un.int>, Solomon Islands <simun@solomons.com>, Somalia
<somalia@un.int>, South Africa <pmun.newyork@dirco.gov.za>, South Sudan
<info@rssun-nyc.org>, Spain <Rep.nuevayorkonu@maec.es>, Sri Lanka
<prun.newyork@mfa.gov.lk>, Sudan <sudan@sudanmission.org>, Suriname
<suriname@un.int>, Sweden <representationen.new-york@gov.se>, Switzerland
<newyork.un@eda.admin.ch>, Syrian Arab Republic <exesec.syria@gmail.com>, Tajikistan
<tajikistanunmission@gmail.com>, Thailand <thailand@un.int>, Timor-Leste <timor-
leste@un.int>, Togo <togo.mission@yahoo.fr>, Tonga <tongaunmission@gmail.com>,
Trinidad and Tobago <tto@un.int>, Tunisia <tunisiamission@usa.com>, Turkey <tr-
delegation.newyork@mfa.gov.tr>, Turkmenistan <turkmenistan@un.int>, Tuvalu
<tuvalumission.un@gmail.com>, Uganda <admin@ugandaunny.com>, Ukraine
<uno_us@mfa.gov.ua>, United Arab Emirates <nyunprm@mofaic.gov.ae>, United Kingdom
<ukmissionny@gmail.com>, United Republic of Tanzania <newyork@nje.go.tz>, United



States <usun.newyork@state.gov>, Uruguay <urudeleg@mrree.gub.uy>, Uzbekistan
<uzbekistan.un@gmail.com>, Vanuatu <vanunmis@aol.com>, Venezuela
<misionvenezuelaonu@gmail.com>, Viet Nam <info@vietnam-un.org>, Yemen
<yemenmissionny@gmail.com>, Zambia <zambia@un.int>, Zimbabwe
<zimnewyork@gmail.com>

Excellency,

Attached hereto is a Note Verbale from the Hawaiian Foreign Ministry to serve as a
notice of claim by an injured State, pursuant to Article 43 of the International Law
Commission's Articles on State Responsibility for Internationally Wrongful Acts, invoking
the responsibility of all Member States of the United Nations who are responsible for the
internationally wrongful act of recognizing the United States presence in the Hawaiian
Kingdom as lawful to cease that act pursuant to Article 30(a), and to offer appropriate
assurances and guarantees of non-repetition pursuant to Article 30(b).

The Government of the Hawaiian Kingdom, by its Council of Regency, represented the
State of the Hawaiian Kingdom at the Permanent Court of Arbitration, in Larsen v.
Hawaiian Kingdom, PCA Case no. 1999-01, from 1999 to 2001.

Note Verbale UN (No. 2021-1-HI).pdf

442K
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NOTE VERBALE 

 
 
No. 2021-1-HI 
 
 The Foreign Ministry of the Hawaiian Kingdom presents its compliments to all the 
Diplomatic Missions accredited to the United Nations in New York City and has the honor 
to inform the latter that the Government of the Hawaiian Kingdom notifies all Member 
States of the United Nations that they have and continue to commit internationally 
wrongful acts against the Hawaiian Kingdom by continuing to recognize as lawful the 
United States of America’s presence in the Hawaiian Islands, and not as a belligerent State 
that has not complied with international humanitarian law since 16 January 1893 when it 
unlawfully committed acts of war in the invasion and subsequent overthrow of the 
Government of the Hawaiian Kingdom. In addition to violating international humanitarian 
law, the Member States of Austria, Belgium, Denmark, France, Germany, Hungary, Italy, 
Japan, Luxembourg, Netherlands, Norway, Portugal, Russia, Spain, Switzerland, Sweden, 
and the United States of America are in violation of their treaties with the Hawaiian 
Kingdom. The Government of the Hawaiian Kingdom calls upon the United States of 
America to immediately comply with international humanitarian law in its prolonged 
occupation of the Hawaiian Kingdom since 17 January 1893. 
 

This Note Verbale serves as a notice of claim by an injured State, pursuant to Article 
43 of the International Law Commission’s Articles on Responsibility of States for 
Internationally Wrongful Acts (2001), invoking the responsibility of all Member States of 
the United Nations who are responsible for the internationally wrongful act of recognizing 
the United States presence in the Hawaiian Kingdom as lawful to cease that act pursuant 
Article 30(a), and to offer appropriate assurances and guarantees of non-repetition pursuant 
to Article 30(b). The form of reparation under Article 31 shall take place in accordance 
with the provisions of Part Two—Content of the International Responsibility of a State(s). 
 

The Hawaiian Foreign Ministry wishes to point out that the Contracting States to 
the 1907 Hague Convention for the Pacific Settlement of International Disputes, who are 
also member States of the United Nations, with the exception of Palestine and Kosovo, 
were aware of the Larsen v. Hawaiian Kingdom arbitral proceedings instituted on 8 



November 1999, PCA Case no. 1999-01, whereby the Hawaiian Kingdom was 
acknowledged as a non-Contracting State to the 1907 Convention pursuant to Article 47, 
and the Council of Regency as its restored government. At the center of the dispute was 
the unlawful imposition of American municipal laws in violation of international 
humanitarian law. 

 
As regards the factual circumstances of the United States of America’s invasion of 

the Hawaiian Kingdom, an internationally recognized State since the nineteenth century, 
the unlawful overthrow of the Government of the Hawaiian Kingdom, and the prolonged 
belligerent occupation of the Hawaiian Kingdom since 17 January 1893, the Hawaiian 
Foreign Ministry directs the attention of the Diplomatic Missions to the Royal Commission 
of Inquiry’s publication—Investigating War Crimes and Human Rights Violations 
Committed in the Hawaiian Kingdom (2020). The ebook can be downloaded online at 
https://hawaiiankingdom.org/pdf/Hawaiian_Royal_Commission_of_Inquiry_(2020).pdf. 
Authors include H.E. Dr. David Keanu Sai, Ph.D., Hawaiian Minister of Foreign Affairs 
ad interim, Professor Matthew Craven, University of London, SOAS, Professor William 
Schabas, Middlesex University London, and Professor Federico Lenzerini, University of 
Sienna, Italy. Reports of the Royal Commission of Inquiry and treaties can be accessed 
online at https://hawaiiankingdom.org/royal-commission.shtml.  
 

The Hawaiian Foreign Ministry avails itself of this opportunity to renew to the 
Diplomatic Missions accredited to the United Nations the assurances of its highest 
consideration. 
 

Honolulu, 11 October 2021 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
----------------- 
 
All Diplomatic Missions 
Accredited to the United Nations, 
New York, New York, U.S.A 
 


